
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 15 September 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 

Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor James Fry 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks 

 

 Councillor Van Coulter 

 Councillor Roy Darke 

 Councillor Chewe Munkonge 

 Councillor Michele Paule 

 Councillor David Thomas 

 
The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are permitted. 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15  

 Annual Audit Results report for the year ending 31 March 2015 submitted by 
the external auditors Ernst & Young (to follow). 
 
Recommendations: that the Committee note the report and comments from 
the external auditors and the Head of Financial Services. 

 

 

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2015 

 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services (to follow). 
 
Purpose: This sets out the audited Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
approval. The Letter of Representation is also attached. 
 
Recommendations: that the Committee resolve to 
1. approve the audited Statement of Accounts and authorise the Head of 

Finance and Chair of the Committee to sign the Statement of Accounts; 
and  

2. approve the Letter of Representation to enable the opinion to be issued 

 

 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT: QUARTER 1 2015/16 7 - 18 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 
 
Purpose: The report sets out progress in Quarters 1 and 2 against the 
approved 2015/16 Audit Plan. Progress against the reviews scheduled for 
completion in Quarters 1 and 2 is shown in Appendix One. The remainder of 
the audit plan will be addressed by the Council’s new internal auditors. 
 
Summaries of reports issued since the last meeting are included. 
 
Full reports on:  

• Health and safety: Housing stock and corporate assets 

• Managing capital projects 

• Planning applications 
are attached to this agenda. 
 
Recommendation: the Committee is asked to discuss and note the progress 
report and the internal audit reports attached. 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 a INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HEALTH AND SAFETY: 
HOUSING STOCK AND CORPORATE ASSETS  

19 - 36 

 b INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MANAGING CAPITAL 
PROJECTS  

37 - 48 

 c INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PLANNING APPLICATIONS  49 - 64 

6 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS: QUARTER 1 2015/16 

65 - 72 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose of report: to report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
 
Recommendation: The Committee is asked to note progress on the 
recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 

 

7 BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION AND RETENTION REPORT 73 - 80 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose of report: to update members on business rates collection and 
retention and associated risks. 
 
The Committee is asked to discuss this report. 

 

 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 1 
2015/16 

81 - 86 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose of report: to update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 1, 30 June 2015. 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the contents of this report, in 
particular the new Corporate Risk around the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and the impact of the temporary moratorium on the Capital Programme as 
set out in paragraph 8. 

 

 

9 INVESTIGATION TEAM PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY BRIEFING 87 - 96 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose: to appraise Members of the activity and performance of the 
Corporate Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2015 to 31st July 2015 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the report.  

 

 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 97 - 100 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 for approval.  



 
  
 

 

 

11 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS  

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
16 December 2015 
1 March 2016 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an in
[...]
t  

For action Stephen Clarke (Head of Housing and Property Services) 

Steve Stansfield (Property Health and Safety Surveyor) 

Martin Shaw (Property Services Manager) 

Jonathan Gould (Programme and Planning Manager) 

For information David Edwards (Executive Director – City Regeneration & Housing) 

Nigel Kennedy  (Head of Finance) 

Jackie Yates (Executive Director – Organisational Development & Corporate Services) 

Peter Sloman (Chief Executive)  

 

This report has been prepared by PwC in accordance with our engagement letter dated 1 July 2013. 

Internal audit work was performed in accordance with PwC's Internal Audit methodology which is aligned to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As a result, our work 
and deliverables are not designed or intended to comply with the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB), International Framework for Assurance 
Engagements (IFAE) and International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE) 3000. 

Internal Audit report for Oxford City    

Contents 

20



 

 
 
Health and Safety: Housing Stock and Corporate Assets  
PwC 3 

Report classification 

 

 

Medium risk (11 points) 

Total number of findings  

 Critical High Medium Low Advisory 

Control design 0 0 0 1 0 

Operating effectiveness 0 0 3 1 1 

Open prior year findings 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 3 2 1 
 

 

Summary of findings: 

We reviewed the design and operating effectiveness of controls and processes in place relating to Health and Safety across housing stock and corporate assets.  
 
We found three medium risk issues relating to the following: 
 

 Corporate property health and safety checks: Asbestos – a number of issues were found as part of our testing of 25 corporate assets, including failure to 
perform the required asbestos checks for one property and some instances of inaccurate data. 

 Housing stock health and safety checks: Electrical inspections – our testing of 25 properties found 7 cases where electric checks wer
[...]
lications 
 

 

Internal Audit Report 

2014/2015  

May 2015 

 

 

 

 

  

 

49

A
genda Item

 5c



 

 Planning Applications  
PwC 2 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Detailed current year findings 4 

Appendix 1: Basis of our classifications 9 

Appendix 2: Terms of Reference 11 

Appendix 3: Limitations and responsibilities 14 

 

Distribution List  

For action Niko Grigoropoulos (Development Performance Manager) 

Liz Godin (Technical Support Manager) 

Michael Crofton-Briggs  (Head of City Development) 

For information Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance) 

David Edwards (Executive Director - City Regeneration and Housing) 

Jackie Yates (Executive Director - Organisational Development & Corporate Services) 

Peter Sloman (Chief Executive) 

 

This report has been prepared by PwC in accordance with our engagement letter dated 1 July 2013. 

Internal audit work was performed in accordance with PwC's Internal Audit methodology which is aligned to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As a result, our work 
and deliverables are not designed or intended to comply with the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB), International Framework for Assurance 
Engagements (IFAE) and International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE) 3000. 

l Audit report for Oxford City Council   

nal Audit report for Oxford City Council   

Contents 

50



 

 Planning Applications  
PwC 3 

Report classification 

 

 

Medium risk (7 points) 

 

 

Total number of findings  

 Critical High Medium Low Advisory 

Control design 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating effectiveness 0 0 1 4 0 

Total 0 0 1 4 0 
 

 

Summary of findings: 

We reviewed the design and operating effectiveness of controls and processes in place relating to Planning Applications. At the time of the audit a total of 1,402 
decisions had been made in 2014/15 comprising Major (36 applications), Minor (343 applications) and Other (1,023 applications). 
 

We raised one medium risk issue relating 
[...]
pact yet to 
be determined re this. 
Recruitment action 
plan being delivered

86



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                              
 
To: Audit & Governance Committee  
 
Date: 15 September 2015              

 
Report of:  Head of Financial Services   
 
Title of Report: Investigation Team Performance and Activity Briefing 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   
1. To appraise Members of the activity and performance of the Corporate   

Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2015 to 31st July 2015 
          
Key decision No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan Priority – Efficient & Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s): That the report be noted  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1- Customer Satisfaction Survey  
 
      Background 
 
1. Following the introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation Service SFIS, 

the remit of the Investigation Team has moved away from tackling  Housing 
Benefit fraud to a corporate orientated approach aligned to our services’ 
fraud risks and the priorities identified by the Audit Commission. 

 
The aims and objectives of the team are to provide high quality professional 
corporate fraud investigation services to the Council to prevent and detect 
fraud and error within the Council and partner organisations, and to assist 
cross border agencies where possible. 

 
 
 

 

87

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

      Performance 
 
2. There are three Service Performance Indicators which are used to track 

performance on a monthly basis. Performance against these targets is 
shown in the table below.  

 
Table 1 - Investigations Team Performance from April 2015 to July 2015 

Measure 
 

Annual 
Target 

Total to date Comment 

Number of 
properties 
returned to 
housing stock  

20 11 55% of the target achieved as 
at the end of July.  Annual 
target is likely to be achieved 
by end of 2015 

Income 
raised and 
payments 

[...]
omments 
  

I was interviewed at the 
appointed time. 

 
Yes 

 
No  

 

The length of time I had to wait 
after my appointed time 

 
0-5 mins 

 
6-10 

 
11-20 

 
Over 20   

 

        
  

94



 
Strongly 
Agree 

Agree Neither 
Agree Nor 
Disagree 

Disagree Strongly 
Disagree 

It doesn’t 
apply/ 

Don’t know 

 

The Interview 

The Interview Room was 
appropriate for the type of 
interview. 

      
 

Comments 
  

The Interview Room offered 
enough privacy.       

 

Comments 
  

The Officers introduced 
themselves.       

 

Comments  
 

The procedure was explained 
fully.       

 

Comments  
 

   
  

95



 
Strongly 
Agree 

Agree Neither 
Agree Nor 
Disagree 

Disagree Strongly 
Disagree 

It doesn’t 
apply/ 

Don’t know 

 

I understood the procedure.       
 

Comments  
 

The Officers explained what 
would happen after the Interview.       

 

Comments  
 

I was dealt with respectfully and 
courteously at all times.       

 

Comments  
 

   
 

Any additional Comments? 

 
Please return this form immediately in the freepost envelope provided to: 
Investigation Team, Oxford City Council  
 
 

 

For Office Use Only: 
 
Interviewing Officer                                                                                                    Date              /          /     

96



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 29 June 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Coulter, Darke and 
Munkonge. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance), Scott Warner (Investigations Manager), Niko Grigoropoulos (City 
Development), Martin Shaw (Housing and Property) and Jackie Yates (Executive 
Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services) 
 
 
65. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee elected Councillor James Fry as Chair for the Council year 
2015/16. 
 
 
66. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Committee elected Councillor Jean Fooks as Vice-Chair for the Council year 
2015/16. 
 
 
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Paule submitted apologies. 
Alan Witty, Ernst & Young, sent apologies on behalf of the external audit team. 
 
 
68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
69. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 

2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 
Nigel Kennedy circulated a paper setting out the calculation of business rates 
income to the council and explained the risks to the medium term financial 
strategy from the unpredictability of appeals costs; a proposed reassessment of 

97

Agenda Item 10



 

the rates in 2017; potential change to assessment for national companies in 
2016; and the changes as a result of large developments. He highlighted other 
key points for the committee. He thanked the accounts team for their work in 
preparing the statement of accounts. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the Statement of Accounts 
certified by the Head of Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) prior to their 
submission to the external auditors. 
 
The Chair certified the Statement of Accounts at the meeting. 
 
 
70. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
setting out the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Jeremy Thomas introduced the Statement. Councillors were assured regular 
updates to contacts for areas of responsibility would be provided under agreed 
new service standards. Councillors asked if the statement could show all internal 
and external assessments to give a coherent view of the Council’s performance 
over the year. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement; 
and asked for the 2015/16 statement to contain an appendix listing 
accreditations, awards, and performance assessments. 
 
 
71. AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the report of the external auditors, Ernst and Young, 
providing an overview of the timetable proposed for the 2014/15 audit. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
72. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) outlining the internal audit work carried out for 
the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 
Richard Bacon and Kate Mulhearn introduced the report and, with officers, 
answered questions. They explained the derivation of the final opinion and noted 
that a rating of ‘improvement required’ was a reflection of generally good 
performance across the council. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

98



 

73. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS MONITORING REPORT JUNE 2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing a 
progress update on the agreed 2014/15 internal audit plan 
 
Kate Mulhearn introduced the report and answered questions. PwC had 
completed several reports showing only low risks, were completing others, and 
had started on the 2015/16 audit plan. A report on the capital gateway process 
would be presented to the September meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
74. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations, including recommendations from three recent medium term 
reports. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Niko Grigoropoulos, and Martin Shaw answered questions about 
progress against the recommendations as follows: 
 
Planning 
Processes were in place to enable national and local performance targets to be 
met despite increased workloads and staff shortages. Electronic case files were 
now up to date. All hard copy documents were scanned to the application files 
before the decision was issued. New procedures for banking cheques ensured 
that this was not reliant on one staff member. Councillors noted concerns over 
potential recruitment and retention of senior planners. 
 
Major projects management  
Officers across the council were being trained in the new programme 
management system. 
 
Councillors noted that the increase in the cost of the tower blocks refurbishment 
was, as with Rosehill community centre, largely because additional works were 
included after public consultation. They noted that the new process should 
produce better control of costs and feasibility as each stage. 
 
They commented that these consultations should set out the options and costs 
clearly for residents. 
 
The Committee noted the comments and answers above, and progress against 
the recommendations listed in Appendix A of the report. 
 
 
 
 

99



 

75. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 4 
2014/2015 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting 
corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 4, 31 March 2105. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked for confirmation of the nature of the 
service area risk rated ‘catastrophic/unlikely’. 
 
 
76. INVESTIGATION TEAM'S PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY BRIEFING 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting 
the activity and performance of the Corporate Investigation Team for the period 1 
April 2015 to 30 May 2015. 
 
Scott Warner, the Investigations Manager, introduced the report. He said that 
implementation of the case management system was delayed by a month. 
Finding unregistered business premises was the result of officers checking the 
status of properties registered as empty and the business rates recovered were 
apportioned according to the normal formula. The income generated was the 
result of a few high value cases and not likely to be repeated. There were a high 
number of cases of social housing fraud under investigation and legal action was 
progressing in some cases. 
 
Councillors commented that there may be value in working with those 
investigating ‘beds in sheds’. 
 
The Committee noted the report and recorded their praise for the work of the 
team. 
 
 
77. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Committee noted the briefing paper. 
 
 
78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
79. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be on 15 September 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 

100


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit progress report: Quarter 1 2015/16
	5a Internal Audit report - Health and Safety: Housing Stock and Corporate Assets
	5b Internal audit report - Managing Capital Projects
	5c Internal audit report - Planning Applications
	6 Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations: Quarter 1 2015/16
	Audit Tracker Sept 15 A4
	Audit_Tracker_Corporate


	7 Business Rates Collection and Retention report
	Summary and Recommendations
	Key decision: No

	8 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 1 2015/16
	Risk Management Appendix A  - Corporate Risk Register Q1
	Formal_Summary_All_Detail


	9 Investigation Team Performance and Activity Briefing
	Summary and Recommendations
	Key decision No
	Investigation Team performance - appendix 1
	Please spend a few minutes to help us improve by completing this survey.
	OMER SURVEY
	You have recently been interviewed by the Investigation Team. We are interested in hearing your views about your experience.  Any comments made will help us improve the service we provide to our customers.
	Your personal information is protected under the Data Protection Act 1998.



	10 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee
Tuesday 15 September 2015 
Councillors Present: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Darke, Munkonge, Paule and Thomas.
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration and Housing), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Martin Shaw, Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance), Scott Warner (Investigations Manager), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services), and

Kate Mulhearn (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)), Mick West (Ernst & Young) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young)

<AI1>

14. Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies.

</AI1>

<AI2>

15. Declarations of Interest
None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

16. Investigation Team Performance and Activity Briefing
The Chair re-ordered the agenda to take this item first.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting the activity and performance of the Corporate Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 July 2015.

Scott Warner, the Investigations Manager, introduced the report. He outlined the results of the satisfaction survey; explained the method used in the report to calculate recovery and loss avoidance; and highlighted other key points in the report.

Among other points, the Committee noted:

· the challenges involved in setting up the fraud hub;

· the case management system was now running;

· the target for the number of properties returned to housing stock in 2015/16 was considered in line with previous performance and realistic

The Committee noted the report and recorded their praise for the work of the team.
</AI3>

<AI4>

17. Audit Results Report 2014/15
The Committee considered the annual audit results report of the external auditors, Ernst and Young (circulated separately).

Mick West and Alan Witty, the external auditors, introduced the report and confirmed that there were no further matters to report and this was an unqualified audit and value for money assessment. There were no independence issues. Fees may be adjusted to take account of additional work on the accounts. The audit of housing benefits would be completed and reported later in the financial year.

In 2015/16, the value for money conclusion would be escalated to show ‘significant risk’ because of looming risks to financial resilience. The audit would be conducted under a new code from the National Audit Office.

Nigel Kennedy and Jackie Yates said that the outstanding unqualified audit result with no issues raised was down to the hard work of the financial accounting team. Adjustments to the draft accounts were technical changes and had no impact on the overall financial position of the authority. The 2015/16 risks would be addressed in the preparations for that audit. 

The Committee agreed to note the report of the external auditor and the audit opinion.

</AI4>

<AI5>

18. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ending 31 March 2015
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out the Council’s final audited Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2015 and the Council’s letter of representation to the external auditors.

Nigel Kennedy circulated an amended table altering page 55 of the statement of accounts (capital adjustment account). This made no change to the councils overall financial position  but made a change to reflect the investment property income revaluation correctly, moving it from ‘charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets’ to ‘movements in the market value for investment properties debited or credited to the comprehensive income and expenditure statement’.

The Committee resolved to

1. approve the audited Statement of Accounts and authorise the Head of Financial Servcies and Chair of the Committee to sign the Statement of Accounts; and 

2. approve the Letter of Representation to enable the opinion to be issued.

The Chair signed the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation

</AI5>

<AI6>

19. Internal Audit progress report: Quarter 1 2015/16
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing a progress update on the agreed 2015/16 internal audit plan in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report and answered questions. PwC had completed several reports, summarised in the progress report. Full reports were presented to the committee on health and safety and planning applications for completeness as the recommendations and actions were discussed at the June meeting. 

Officers advised that implementing the recommendations for housing allocations was in progress. There were no instances of adverse consequences for applicants identified as people were contacted to discuss their registration but there was previously no verification of this. The challenge was to align the available information to the required level of monitoring without manual intervention.

Jackie Yates undertook to confirm the status of the housing allocations system upgrade in the IT work programme.

Anna Winship introduced Greg Rubins and Gurpreet Dulay, the new internal audit team from BDO who would take over from the PwC team on 1 October. 

The Committee welcomed the new audit team and noted this would be the last meeting Kate and PwC would attend.

The Committee noted the report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

20. Internal Audit report - Health and Safety: Housing Stock and Corporate Assets
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing details of the audit of Health and Safety: Housing Stock and Corporate Assets.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report. Anna Winship confirmed that one action was nearly complete and all others were complete.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

21. Internal audit report - Managing Capital Projects
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing details of the audit of the Council’s management of capital projects.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report. She highlighted areas of good practice and the recommendations considered and agreed by senior officers. She recommended that the controls and processed for managing high risk and/or high value projects were monitored to ensure these worked satisfactorily and quickly identify any problems.

Nigel Kennedy and Martin Shaw answered questions from councillors. They confirmed that training for officers was ongoing, focussing on realistic timescales and proposals, and delivery on time and budget. Training was offered to members. The overall programme was managed through monthly progress meetings and projects had measurable outputs, but these were subject to change as funding and government policy evolved. This improved monitoring and early identification of the reasons and nature of any slippage. Every project had a sponsor and a manager and reported to the monthly meetings on a risk-based basis. Additional projects and changes to the capital programme could be authorised by Council during the year if essential.

Councillors commented:

· Publically sensitive projects should be subject to the same processes as high value projects because of the reputational risk to the council.

· Was it possible to reduce the time between making a bid for funding in the budget and commissioning (nearly a year) to reduce the risks associated with the delay, or could these be factored into the bids?

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

22. Internal audit report - Planning Applications
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing details of the audit of planning applications. 

David Edwards confirmed that the service now had sufficient staff to manage the development control workload. The number and complexity of applications was increasing: Network Rail would provide funding for a planning officer and an environmental specialist. Oxford University would need to fund a planning officer and a conservation specialist to manage applications relating to their development programme.

The Committee agreed to note the report and the update on development control.

</AI9>

<AI10>

23. Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations: Quarter 1 2015/16
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

Anna Winship confirmed that 11 recommendations were now complete and would be removed from the tracker.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI10>

<AI11>

24. Business Rates Collection and Retention report
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out how business rates were collected and distributed and the associated risks to the council.

Nigel Kennedy introduced the report and answered questions from the committee. He explained that the business rate income was distributed between the Government, the billing authority and the County Council in the ratio 50/40/10. Additionally, the new system of Business Rates Retention introduced with effect from 1 April 2013 transferred the risk of variations in business rates income away from Government to the Local Authority. Variations in business rates such as appeals against the valuation could reduce income to the authority significantly. Although there was a safety net below which income would not drop this was based on 92.5% of the authority’s baseline income. For Oxford City income could reduce by (and the authority could lose) around £400k before the safety net became operational. He outlined the major risks to the council from the results of and accounting for appeals against the Valuation Office’s assessments. This and other changes and uncertainties resulted in a £800,000 revenue shortfall in 2016/17 based on the latest calculations, with the potential for this to be larger in that or future years. This would be taken into account in the refresh of the Councils Medium Term Financial Plan which was currently underway. 

Councillors noted the calculation method and the risks, including the reputational risk to the council as the billing and collection authority without control over the valuations or charges. 

The Committee noted the report and the explanation, and thanked the Head of Financial Services for this.

</AI11>

<AI12>

25. Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 1 2015/16
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 1, 30 June 2105.

Anna Winship introduced the report and answered questions. She said that the red risk relating to a project in direct services would reduce once the project was completed. Jackie Yates confirmed there was a detailed and carefully managed IT plan and programme of work. Councillors raised concerns over the risks from having vacancies in key senior and lower-grade posts and considered how to review this.

The Committee agreed to:

1. note the report; and

2. ask the Scrutiny Committee if they wished to review recruitment and retention of staff within the council.
</AI12>

<AI13>

26. Minutes of the previous meeting
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 as a true and accurate record.

</AI13>

<AI14>

27. Dates and times of meetings
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

</AI14>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


